13. Cash and cash equivalents
2019 2018

Unrestricted cash 22.6 –
Restricted cash 97.6 74.3
Total cash and cash equivalents 120.2 74.3

During the year, cash which is restricted within securitisation vehicles of £97.6m (2018: £74.3m, 2017: £72.1m) has been reclassified from
borrowings to cash and cash equivalents. As such, prior year comparatives have been reclassified throughout these financial statements.

Restricted cash is ring-fenced and held in securitisation vehicles for use in managing the Group’s securitisation facilities under terms of the
agreements. Within restricted cash £32.4m (2018: £ 26.6m, 2017: £44.7m) represents amounts which are not considered readily available, but can
be accessed by the Group, for example by allocating additional eligible assets into the private securitisations.

All cash and cash equivalents held by the Group are denominated in pounds sterling.

Together Financial AR2019.indd   83 05/09/2019   17:06:06

26735  5 September 2019 5:05 pm  Proof 23

Together Financial Services Limited

84

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
All amounts are stated in £m

14. Loans and advances to customers
2019 IFRS 9

Stage 1 Stage 2  Stage 3 Total
2018

IAS 39

Gross loans and advances 3,025.3 419.5 316.7 3,761.5 3,020.0
Loss allowance (11.2) (9.6) (46.2) (67.0) (61.8)

3,014.1 409.9 270.5 3,694.5 2,958.2

Financial assets which are credit-impaired on purchase or origination are not material. Comparative amounts for 2018 reflect the measurement basis
under IAS 39.

Loans and advances to customers include total gross amounts of £10.9m (2018: £12.5m), equivalent to £8.0m (2018: £10.2m) net of allowances,
loaned to August Blake Developments Limited, Sunnywood Estates Limited and Edgworth Developments Limited, companies of which HN Moser is a
director and shareholder. These loans are on a commercial basis secured on certain assets of those companies.

Gross loans and advances are repayable:

IFRS 9